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Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application Number: SU-AB 22-0481 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
2-COP AB Permit with 

Distance Separation Waiver 
North: CG (Commercial General)  
South: PD 97-0121/PRS 21-0064 

Comp Plan Designation: UMU-20 (Urban Mixed Use) East: CG (Commercial General) 
Service Area: Urban Service Area  West: CG (Commercial General) 
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Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale and consumption of beer and wine on and off 
the permitted premises.   
 
The wet zoning is sought for the Sunset Dreams Winery located at 234 Oakfield Drive, Brandon, Florida. The wet 
zoned area will comprise a footprint of 1,224 square feet of indoor area, as shown on the revised wet zone 
survey stamped received March 29, 2022. 
 
The property is zoned CG (Commercial, General) which permits the proposed winery, subject to approval of a 
Conditional Use permit, and consideration of the requested AB permit. Conditional Use permit CU 22-0574 was 
approved for the subject winery earlier this month.  
 
Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-COP AB Permit: 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 
 

• The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 250 feet. According to 
the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement. 
 

• There shall be no more than three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-
COP-SBX, 11-C (Social Club) or bottle club alcoholic beverage uses within 1,000 feet of the proposed 
alcoholic beverage use as measured from the proposed structure to the existing alcoholic beverage use. 
According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement. 
There are six existing wet zonings of the relevant types within 1,000 feet of the proposed wet zoning. 
 

• The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. According to the 
survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement. The proposed wet 
zoning is 160 feet feet from property occupied by a school (Pinecrest Elementary School). 

 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 
 
Requested Separation Waiver 
The applicant requests a waiver to the required maximum of three approved AB permits falling with the same wet 
zone classification. According to the March 31, 2022, wet zone survey there are six approved AB permits in the 
same classification. The applicant’s justification for the waiver includes the following: 
 

• There are a multiple inactive wet zone permits within 1,000 feet of the proposed wet zoning with AB 
permits that are not currently utilizing their wet zone permits.  

• The applicant attempted to contact the entities with inactive wet zone permits to initiate cancellation of 
their wet zone status’s. However, none of the entities responded to the applicant.  

 
 Staff Findings: 
 
• LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   



APPLICATION:   SU-AB 22-0481 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  April 25, 2022   CASE REVIEWER: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

Page 3 of 3 
 

• A shown on the March 29, 2022 wet zone survey, five of the six total wet zonings of the relevant types within 
1,000 feet of the proposed wet zoning are not utilized by the uses which currently occupy those locations, and 
in some of these cases it appears unlikely the wet zonings will be utilized in the future due to the nature of the 
current uses. These existing wet zonings include: 

 
o Surgical Associates of Tampa (11-C) located at 205 Moon Street 
o T&SC Therapy and Sports Center (4-COP-SBX) located at 301 Robertson Street 
o Dietrich Kelso Orthodontics (2-COP) located at 401 Parsons Avenue 
o The Dog Patch (4-COP) located at 122 Linsley Avenue  
o HSN Outlet (3-PS) located at 225 W. Brandon Boulevard  

 
• Additionally, only one of the relevant wet zonings within 1,000 feet is located in the same shopping center as 

the proposed wet zoning. The remainder are generally dispersed within the surrounding area and most are 
separated from the proposed wet zoning by roadways, and therefore have little or no functional relationship. 
Consequently, even if all of the wet zonings were to be utilized by future occupants of those locations, which 
as noted above appears unlikely, staff finds their cumulative impact on the area would be minimal. 
 

• For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on 
surrounding land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated. 
 

Recommendation: 
Staff finds the proposed 2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE. Approval is based upon the 
revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 1,224 square feet, as shown on the revised wet 
zone survey received March 29, 2022. 

 

 
Staff’s Recommendation 

 
Approvable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off 
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WRITTEN STATEMENT  
FOR SPECIAL USE (ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE) PERMIT 

Applicant: Sunset Dreams Winery LLC 
Address: 234 Oakfield Drive, Brandon, Fl 33510 
 
Applicant, doing business as Sunset Dreams Meadery, proposes to operate a small 
meadery and tasting room at above stated address.  
 
Applicant will use of the premises to produce mead (honey wine) and other alcoholic 
beverage characterized as wine under federal and state laws and regulations. Applicant’s 
use requires federal and state licensing as a winery (Florida AMW license). Pursuant to 
Part 12.01.00 of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (the “Code”), 
Applicant’s use of the premises falls under the Code’s definition of a “Microbrewery.” 
Applicant will comply with the requirements of for a microwinery/meadery set forth in 
Code Section 6.11.128, including production of not more than 100,000 US gallons of 
wine and/or mead per year. 
 
In addition to producing mead and other wine products, Applicant will a designated 
portion of the premises (the “tasting room”) for the retail sale of beer and wine for 
consumption on the premises or carryout (Florida 2COP license). Applicant’s tasting 
room requires the Florida 2COP license, which is permissible under Florida Statutes 
Section 561.221(1)(b), and Hillsborough County’s Special Use (Alcoholic Beverage) 
Permit. 
 
Applicant’s use of the premises and a meadery and tasting room is similar to Pye Road 
Meadworks, 8533 Gunn Hwy, Odessa, FL 33556. 
 
As shown on the Wet-Zone Survey accompanying this application, the premises to be 
wet-zoned: 
 

1. Is not within 250 feet which is zoned or permitted for residential use. 
2. Is not within 500 feet of a community use. 
3. Is within 1,000 feet of an existing wet zoned premises (the “Wet Zone Issue”).  

 
See attached Wet-Zone Survey and Neighbor List for identification of all nearby wet 
zoned premises. However, upon review of the Alcoholic Beverage & Tobacco’s (the 
“ABT”) Current Licensee Search Tool, found here, Wet-Zoned Premises American 
Galencare Inc., Baker Farms Inc., and American Medicorp Development Co., all hold 
inactive licenses with the ABT. Accordingly, Applicant attempted to reach out to the 
above-referenced entities to initiate cancellation of their wet-zone privileges. See 
Composite Exhibit “A” to this Letter. However, Applicant never heard back. Accordingly, 
because of this Wet Zone Issue, Applicant is applying for a Special Use with Waiver for its 
2COP license. Given that the majority of the wet-zoned neighbors are inactive, and 
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Applicant’s proposed operations are otherwise compliant with the LDC, Applicant is 
hopeful to obtain approval for its Special Use with Waiver Application. 
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